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The City of Garnavillo City Council met in a regular session on Wednesday, December 10, 2025 at 6:00 
pm at the Community Center, 106 W Niagara Street, Garnavillo. 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Charles ‘Chuck’ Lawson.  
 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  
 
Roll call was taken. Council members present were Bill Rademacher, Chad Schmelzer, Lance Kuehl and 
Rachel Wolter. Council member absent was Mike Schmelzer. 
 
M/S Rademacher/C Schmelzer To approve the consent agenda.  Aye: 4 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 
Abstention: 0 
 
Claims 
 

CHECK VENDOR  AMOUNT  DESCRIPTION 
001456E PRAIRIE MEADOWS $    315.84 CONFERENCE 
017576 OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  $    350.00 EXAM FILING 
001446E IRS  $ 1,947.24 WITHHOLDINGS 
001427E ALLIANT ENERGY  $ 5,447.54 UTILITY 
001447E POSTMASTER  $    261.00 STAMPS 
001449E IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY  $ 2,113.12 BOND 
001450E IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY  $    157.50 BOND 
001452E COMMUNITY SAVINGS BANK  $ 2,137.50 BOND 
001455E WELLMARK  $ 4,421.12 PREMIUMS 
001443E IRS  $ 2,134.30 WITHHOLDINGS 
001444E IRS  $    806.52 WITHHOLDINGS 
001458E US CELLULAR  $    239.95 PHONES 
001448E ALPINE COMMUNICATIONS  $    864.52 PHONES 
001459E ALPINE COMMUNICATIONS  $      66.91 LIBRARY 
001461E TREASURER STATE OF IOWA  $ 1,263.54 WATER EXCISE TAX 
001462E TREASURER STATE OF IOWA  $ 1,192.40 WATER EXCISE TAX 
001463E TREASURER STATE OF IOWA  $    257.55 SALES TAX 
001464E TREASURER STATE OF IOWA  $    280.94 SALES TAX 
001465E IPERS  $ 2,688.92 CONTRIBUTIONS 
017584 AMSDEN, BONNEY JO  $      14.87 SUPPLIES 
017585 B & M ELECTRIC LLC  $    125.00 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 
017586 BADGER METER  $      73.82 READS 
017587 CENGAGE LEARNING INC  $      25.49 LIBRARY 
017588 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT  $    100.68 LIBRARY 
017589 DON'S TRUCK SALES  $    395.90 TRUCK SEAT 
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017590 EDGEWOOD AUTO & TIRE  $ 2,288.21 PLOW MOUNTS 
017591 EUROFINS   $ 1,170.08 WASTEWATER 
017592 GUTTENBERG PRESS  $      51.12 PUBLICATIONS 
017593 HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT  $    127.74 AZONE 
017594 HOLIDAY OUTDOOR DECOR  $    168.00 STRAPS 
017595 IHDE S  $    182.66 FUEL 
017596 IOWA ONE CALL  $      69.30 LOCATES 
017597 J & R SUPPLY  $    214.62 WATER 
017598 KLUESNER SANITATION LLC  $ 9,774.45 TRASH/RECYCLE 
017599 KUEMPEL HARDWARE  $    147.88 SUPPLIES 
017600 MEUSER LUMBER  $    567.67 DOOR 
017601 MICROBAC LABORATORIES  $      42.50 WATER 
017602 OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  $    175.00 EXAM FILING 
017603 QUILL CORP  $    440.76 LIBRARY 
017604 RADEMACHER, LINDA  $      41.94 SUPPLIES 
017605 SCHMITZ JANITORIAL SUPPLY  $    128.30 SUPPLIES 
017606 SCHROYER, CHAD  $    264.60 REIMBURSEMENT 
017607 SCHUMANN REPAIR LLC  $ 2,047.84 1FDUF4HYXBEB46814 
017608 SOLUTIONS BY MARK  $    444.99 LIBRARY 
017609 SWARTZ & STINN LAW PLLC  $    998.10 LEGAL 
017610 THREE RIVERS FS CO  $    675.91 FUEL 
017611 WELDON TIRE  $    696.00 F450 
017612 WOLTER, JUNE  $    181.20 LIBRARY 
017613 CULLIGAN WATER  $      10.75 SALT 
017614 HOUSE TO HOME REMODELING  $    625.00 DOOR 
001451E COMELEC SERVICES INC  $      10.00 ROUTER 
001453E COMELEC SERVICES INC  $      10.00 ROUTER 
001460E BLACK HILLS ENERGY  $    680.50 NATURAL GAS 

 
Treasurer Report 
 

FY26 NOV Treasurer Report  Expenditures  Revenues 
General  $        26,157.26  $       43,302.52 
Road Use Tax  $          8,191.43  $         9,078.53  
Employee Benefit  $          3,710.95  $         1,702.84  
Debt Service   $         2,151.13  
Storm Water Utility    $         1,312.47  
Water  $        9,805.10  $       20,577.72  
Sewer  $          9,703.81  $       22,555.68  
  $        57,568.55  $     100,680.89  
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Citizen Comments 
 

Citizen comments were made regarding damage done to the right of way due to turning semis, 
semis unable to make the corners due to parked cars and snow not being pushed back on corners. 
Comments were also made about the responsibility of right of way maintenance and they asked 
for an ordinance to be on the next agenda that would make the city responsible. 

 
Old Business 
 
 None 
 
New Business 
 

FY27 Budget Workshop 
 
M/S Rademacher/C Schmelzer To table until the January meeting so council can look at their 
schedules.  Aye: 4 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 Abstention: 0 
 

FD Equipment: Bunker Gear 
 

City Administrator/Clerk Atkinson explained that she was contacted by Chief Goerdt and Bill 
Rademacher regarding this request. She explained that the council had budgeted for this in FY25 
but was not expended. She further explained that she had explained to Rademacher that the 
expenditure out of this budget would reduce the amount to be set aside for the new fire truck this 
year.  

 
M/S Wolter/C Schmelzer To approve Resolution 2025-62 A resolution to approve expending $20,000 
towards the purchase of five (5) sets of bunker gear for the Fire Department.  
Roll call 
 Aye: Rademacher, Kuehl, Wolter, C Schmelzer 
 Nay: None 
 Absent: M Schmelzer 
 Abstention: None 
 

Noise Exemption Waiver Policy/Procedure/Application 
 

Council discussed the limits in our code, they asked for more information before they approve 
the policy. Council also asked for the noise to be tested at the mill as well.  
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M/S Rademacher/C Schmelzer To table the Noise Exemption Waiver 
Policy/Procedure/Application until the January meeting.  Aye: 4 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 Abstention: 0 
 
 Noise Exemption Waiver Application Fee 
 

Council tabled since the policy was tabled. 
 

M/S C Schmelzer/Wolter To table the Noise Exemption Waiver Application Fee until the January 
meeting.  Aye: 4 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 Abstention: 0 
 

28E Agreement – East Van Buren Street/C17 Shoulder Paving 
 
City Administrator/Clerk Atkinson explained that this agreement is for the project they discussed 
and approved for the FY26 budget a few months ago.  
 

M/S C Schmelzer/Wolter To approve Resolution 2025-63 A resolution approving the 28E from 
Clayton County Secondary Roads for the design, engineering and construction of paving shoulders along 
East Van Buren Street/C17. 
Roll Call 
 Aye: C Schmelzer, Rademacher, Kuehl, Wolter 
 Nay: None 
 Absent: M Schmelzer 
 Abstention: None 
  
Engineer Report 

 
Engineer Sam Ertl provided a written report for the council packet.  

 
Attorney Report 
 

There was no attorney report provided or in attendance.  
 

Department Reports 
 

Chief of Police Eric Van Horn provided council with a written report, there were no questions for 
him.  

 
Public Works Superintendent Chad Schroyer told council they have been plowing and moving 
snow.  
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Library Director June Wolter’s monthly report was in the packet for council review.  

 
Fireman Bill Rademacher stated that the new truck is at Simon’s and it will be 8 – 12 months 
before it is done.  

 
City Administrator/Clerk Atkinson provided council with a written report and also asked council 
if they had any concerns if she helped the City of McGregor until they are able to fill the position 
of City Administrator/Clerk until they replace the current one who is retiring. Council did not 
have any issues as long as it was done outside of her hours and requirements of the City of 
Garnavillo. 

 
Council Comment 
 

Council Member Lance Kuehl asked about junk vehicles in yards and if we have an ordinance. 
City Administrator/Clerk Atkinson stated that we do have an ordinance. Kuehl asked if we could 
issue tickets, Chief of Police Van Horn stated that we can. Council and staff then discussed how 
the fees could be collected if not paid and what could be done if the vehicles are not moved.  

 
Mayor’s Report 
 

New Council Members Oath of Office 
 

City Administrator/Clerk Atkinson and the newly elected council members recited the oath of 
office. 

 
M/S Rademacher/Wolter To adjourn at 6:55 pm.  Aye: 4 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 Abstention: 0 
 
 
 

________________________________________  
 Charles ‘Chuck’ Lawson, Mayor 

Attest:  
 
 
_______________________________________  
Melissa Atkinson, City Administrator/Clerk 


